
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

Maria Lipzith 
 
 
 
247 4353 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No:  247 4707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 25th July, 2007 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 

C Beverley - Morley South 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

F Robinson - Calverley and 
Farsley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 14TH 
JUNE 2007 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
last meeting held on 14th June 2007. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
 
   
 

1 - 4 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES - EXECUTIVE BOARD - 4TH JULY 
2007 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 4th July 2007. 
 
(Minutes attached)  
 
 
 

5 - 12 

8   
 

  MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 4TH JUNE 2007 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 4th June 
2007. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
 
 

13 - 
16 

9   
 

  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the opportunity to raise 
questions and issues with the Executive Board 
Member with responsibility for Neighbourhoods 
and Housing and the Executive Board Member 
with responsibility for Environmental Services, 
together with representatives from the Department 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

17 - 
18 

10   
 

  MONITORING OF SCRUTINY BOARD 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development  together with the updates 
provided by the Department of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods following the inquiries into Anti 
Social Behaviour and Affordable Housing.  
Members are asked to decide whether further 
scrutiny involvement is required on these inquiries. 
 
(Report attached)  
 

19 - 
48 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON 
HILL AND HOLBECK - FORMAL RESPONSES 
TO RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To note a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development together with the formal 
responses provided by the Department of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods following the 
inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
   
 

49 - 
54 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current Work 
Programme (Appendix 1) and the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for July to October 2007 (Appendix 
2). 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 

55 - 
64 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 19th September 2007 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
(Pre-Meeting for Board Members at 9.320 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 

THURSDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, R Lewis, 
A Ogilvie and F Robinson 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) for the new municipal year 2007/2008. 

2 Declarations of Interest
The following personal interests were declared:- 

Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Council Board Member on 
West/North West Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a Member on Belle Isle North 
Estate Management Board (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Council Board Member 
on East/North East Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Council Board Member on
East/North East Homes (Agenda Item 9) (Minute 6 refers) 

3 Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) - Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) meeting held on 16th April 2007 be received and noted. 

4 Executive Board - Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th

May 2007 be received and noted. 

5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 2nd April 2007 and 16th May 2007 be received and noted. 

6 Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) - Terms of 
Reference
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
terms of reference relevant to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods).

Appended to the report was a copy of the Terms of Reference for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



In addition to the above report, the following officers were in attendance to 
answer Members’ questions:- 

Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
John Kearsley, Chief Support and Facilities Officer, City Services 
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services, City Services 
Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager, City Services 
Tom Smith, Head of Performance and Communications Team, City Services 

The Chair invited the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to make a 
brief presentation on an overview of services undertaken in his area, together 
with specific reference to those key issues for the coming year. 

The Board noted that Councillor L Carter, Executive Member, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing and Councillor S Smith, Executive Member,
Environmental Services would be invited to attend future Board meetings to 
outline their respective portfolios. 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, together with 
the presentation and the arrangements for scrutiny be noted. 

7 Performance Report Quarter 4  2006/07
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on key 
performance information as at 31st March 2007, together with relevant detail in 
relation to a predicted Corporate Priority Assessment (CPA) score for 2007/08 
for the information/comment of the meeting.

In addition to the above report, the following officers were in attendance to 
answer Members’ questions:- 

Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
John Kearsley, Chief Support and Facilities Officer, City Services 
Stephen Smith, Head of Environment
[...]
ork Programme - Source of Work and Establishing the 
Board's Priorities
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
proposed guidelines for the development of a work programme for the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board. 

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 

(a) Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Work Programme 
(June 2007) 

(b) Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st June 2007 to 30th

September 2007 

In addition to the above report, the following officers were in attendance to 
answer Members’ questions:- 

Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
John Kearsley, Chief Support and Facilities Officer, City Services 
Stephen Smith, Head of Environmental Services, City Services 
Pippa Milne, Recycling and Waste Manager, City Services 
Tom Smith, Head of Performance and Communications Team, City Services 

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007

Page 3



(b) That, in consultation with the Chair, the Board’s Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser be requested to prioritise the following issues to be 
investigated within the Board’s work programme for 2007/8:- 

Affordable housing (with specific reference to supply and 
demand)

Lettings Policy (with specific reference to Local/Choice Based 
Lettings)

Bulky Waste Strategy 

Recycling (with specific reference to improving recycling waste 
within the City) 

 Environmental Management around Council estates 

Anti Social Behaviour 

Jobs and Skills (with specific reference to addressing the levels
of employment throughout the city and training opportunities) 

Britain’s Cleanest City, together with revisiting the Action Plan 

Rat and mice problems within the city 

 Climate change

(c) That in relation to an outstanding report on housing needs in the city 
referred to at a previous Neighbourhoods and Housing Scrutiny Board, 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods be requested to 
forward a copy of the report to Board Member for their retention. 

(d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to email 
Board Members with a list of those key areas which are relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board. 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting
Wednesday 25th July 2007 at 10.00 am.  (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30 am). 

10 List of Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) Meetings for 
2007/2008

25th July 2007 
19th September 2007 
24th October 2007 
21st November 2007 
19th December 2007 
30th January 2008 
27th February 2008 
26th March 2008 
23rd April 2008 

N.B. All meetings to commence at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am) 

(The meeting concluded at 11.40 am). 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 25th July, 2007

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, R Brett, R Finnigan, 
R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, S Smith, 
K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
 Councillor J Blake – Non-voting advisory member 

 
 

20 Late Items  
The Chair admitted the following late items to the agenda: 
 
Minute 25 - A report on the impact of recent flooding in the City prepared 

following the events and after the despatch of the agenda. 
 
Minute 33 - A report on the proposed introduction of the Local Development 

Scheme prepared following a response from the Secretary of 
State and admitted to the agenda to allow approval to a variation 
to the date of implementation at the earliest opportunity. 

 
21 Exclusion of Public  

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designate
[...]
ared ownership. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd August, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the principle of disposal of the two 
subject sites on the Waterloo Estate to Yorkshire Housing Association at 
£5,000 per plot (less than best consideration) subject to approval by the 
Director of City Development, in order to deliver 34 new affordable homes, 
through the Housing Corporation Grant.   
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  6TH JULY 2007 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 13TH JULY 2007 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12:00 noon on 
Monday 16th July 2007.) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd July, 2007 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, T Hanley, 
A Harrison, W Hyde and R Pryke 

 
Apologies Councillors B Anderson, S Golton and 

E Minkin 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the first meeting of the 
Committee in the 2007/08 municipal year, and paid tribute to the hard work 
and contribution of the previous Chair, Councillor Driver, and other Members 
who were no longer on the Committee – Councillors Bale, Cleasby, Lancaster 
and Leadley.  

2 Declarations of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 Minutes - 16th May 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the two meetings held on 16th May 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 Minutes - Executive Board - 16th May 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
May 2007 be received and noted. 
 

5 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

(a) Extension of ALMO Management Agreements (Minute No 246 
refers) 

 Further to Minute No 246 of the Executive Board meeting, 16th May 
2007, at a Member’s request, it was agreed that the decision to extend 
the management agreements with the housing Arms Length 
Management Organisations by a further five years, to 31st January 
2013, should be referred to the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) with a view to that Board considering conducting a 
formal review of that decision. 

 
(b) Services based at Terry Yorath House (Minute No 240 refers) 
 Further to OSC Minute No 109, 16th May 2007, and Minute No 240 of 

the Executive Board meeting, 16th May 2007, and in response to a 
Member’s query, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd July, 2007 

 

reported that the Director of Adult Services had now reconsidered her 
decision, taking into account the views of OSC expressed on 16th May, 
and had made another delegated decision to continue the contract with 
The Disabilities Trust for the provision of care services at Terry Yorath 
House for a further 12 months, with the option of two further 12 month 
extensions, and including a 4 month notice period in the contract.  
Following the previous Call-In, this latest decision could not be called-
in. 

 
 It was agreed that the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) 

should be requested to monitor the ongoing consultation arrangements 
with residents and their carers which formed part of the wider review 
and consultation process relating to the provision of adult residential 
care services. 

 
6 Minutes - Scrutiny Board (City Services) - 18th April 2007  
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the above meeting be received and noted. 
(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be requested to 

obtain and circulate to OSC Members details of the outcome of the 
Crown Cuisine Inquiry referred to in Minute No 105(a). 

 
7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the formal terms of reference of the Committe
[...]
ve notice of two Scrutiny 
training sessions – one for Scrutiny Chairs on 3rd July, 9.30 am to 12.00 
noon, and one for Scrutiny Members on 6th July, 9.30 am– 12.00 noon. 
 

12 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 2nd July 2007 
Monday 3rd September 2007 
Monday 1st October 2007 
Monday 5th November 2007 
Monday 3rd December 2007 
Monday 7th January 2008 
Monday 4th February 2008 
Monday 3rd March 2008 
Monday 7th April 2008 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
At the request of a Member, the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
undertook to canvass OSC Members regarding OSC meetings always being 
on a Monday. 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:   25th July  2007  
 
Subject:  Members’ Questions 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Members of the Board have requested the opportunity to discuss relevant 
questions and issues with the Executive Board members whose responsibilities 
fall within the remit of this Scrutiny Board.  The Executive Board Member with 
responsibility for Neighbourhoods and Housing and the Executive Board 
Member with responsibility for Environmental Services have been invited to this 
Board meeting. 

 
1.2 Representatives from the department will also be in attendance. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Board identifies any issues for further scrutiny arising from the 
Members’ Questions session. 

 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward Members consulted 
(referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: S Winfield  
 

Tel:24 74707  

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:   25th  July 2007 
 
Subject:  Monitoring of Scrutiny Board recommendations 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Last year Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to adopt a new, more formal 

system of recommendation tracking, to ensure that scrutiny recommendations were 
more rigorously followed through. 

 
1.2 As a result, each Board will receive a quarterly report, coinciding with the quarterly 

presentation of performance information, the next report is scheduled for September. 
This will allow the Board to monitor progress and identify completed 
recommendations; those progressing to plan; and those where there is either an 
obstacle or progress is not adequate. The Board will then be able to take further 
action as appropriate.  This will apply to all previous recommendations made, relevant 
to the Board, that are considered ‘live’.   

 
1.3 In the meantime, the Chair has requested an earlier update on an inquiry into Anti-

Social Behaviour Interventions that was undertaken by the Scrutiny Board in 2004/5 in 
order to ascertain which issues required further work.  In addition, following on from 
the discussion at the June Board meeting, an update on the recommendations made 
following an inquiry into Affordable Housing (2005/06) has also been submitted.  
Members have received copies of both these final reports as background information.   

 
2.0 Updates 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the responses provided, and to decide whether any 

further scrutiny involvement is required, over and above the recommendation tracking 
process described above.  

 
2.2 In deciding whether to undertake any further work, members will need to consider the 

balance of the board’s work programme. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward Members consulted 
  (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: S Winfield 
 

Tel: 247 4707 

Agenda Item 10

Page 19



 
3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are asked to cons
[...]
t
o
 t
h
e
 

a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
 o
n
 t
h
e
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 M
a
rk
e
t 
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
o
n
c
e
 t
h
is
 

is
 c
o
m
p
le
te
. 

 A
 r
e
p
o
rt
 o
n
 t
h
e
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
 o
f 
th
e
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 M
a
rk
e
t 
A
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
w
ill
 b
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
e
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
 s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 b
o
a
rd
 i
n
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
7
. 

D
u
e
 t
o
 a
 d
e
la
y
 i
n
 t
h
e
 f
in
a
l 
p
ro
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 r
e
p
o
rt
, 
it
 i
s
 a
n
ti
c
ip
a
te
d
 t
h
a
t 
a
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

w
il
l 
b
e
 t
a
k
e
n
 t
o
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
  
in
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
7
. 

 

 

Page 48



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:   25th July 2007 
 
Subject:  Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck – Formal  
  Responses to Recommendations 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1   During the last municipal year, Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 

undertook an inquiry into the regeneration activity being undertaken in Beeston Hill 
and Holbeck.  The basis of this inquiry was to discuss the principles of regeneration 
using a specific area as an example of how the Council and external partners can 
regenerate an area physically and economically. 

 
1.2   Part of the process of completing an inquiry and publishing recommendations 

includes receiving a formal response from the department or relevant body to the 
recommendations made.  This may also include an update on actions already taken.   

 
1.3   Attached to this report are the formal responses provided by the department.  

Members of this board have previously received a copy of the final report as 
background information.   

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to note the responses provided. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: S Winfield 
 

Tel:247
[...]

exercises are applied to the ongoing 
communication and consultation within 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck. 
 

See response to recommendation 2. 

Recommendation 9: 
Having emphasised the continued 
importance of Government financial 
support, we also wish to urge the 
Regeneration Board to continue with 
those activities that are still viable and to 
begin to seek contingency arrangements 
should future PFI credits not be 
forthcoming 
 

The work to develop a South Leeds 
Regeneration Area, which will be 
supported through the use of Council 
land and assets as a key plank of a 
partnership with the private sector, will be 
the option to use if the PFI  scheme does 
not provide credits as hoped for. If the 
PFI bid is successful then this type of 
approach will still be adopted. Other 
developments such as independent 
private sector interest will also continue 
to be encouraged where appropriate. 

Recommendation 10: 
That the appropriate Scrutiny Board 
receives six monthly updates on the 
status of the funding streams on which 
the current level of regeneration activity 
depends 
 

Updates can be given on the major 
issues such as progress with the PFI bid 
and the outcome of bids to the Regional 
Housing Board. Also important will be the 
future of funding streams such as the 
Neighbourhood Renewal Fund, which 
currently funds the work of various staff 
within the area. 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date:   25th July  2007 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The attached appendix provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work 

Programme (Appendix 1).  
 
1.2 At appendix 2 is the Forward Plan for July to October 2007. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine any additional items for the Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any c
[...]

e
t 
a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
. 
D
e
ta
ils
 o
f 
th
e
 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 a
re
 p
u
b
lis
h
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 F
o
rw
a
rd
 P
la
n
 a
s
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 u
n
d
e
r 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
. 
 

 F
u
ll 
C
o
u
n
c
il 
( 
a
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 o
f 
a
ll 
M
e
m
b
e
rs
 o
f 
C
o
u
n
c
il)
 a
re
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
le
 f
o
r 
th
e
 a
d
o
p
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 B
u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P
o
lic
y
 F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
. 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 14th June 2007
	7 Minutes - Executive Board - 4th July 2007
	8 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4th June 2007
	9 Members' Questions
	10 Monitoring of Scrutiny Board Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - ASB
	Appendix 2 - Affordable Housing

	11 Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck - Formal Responses to Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Formal Reponse

	12 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Appendix 2 - Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, A Blackburn, 
D Coupar, Mrs R Feldman, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth, R Lewis, L Rhodes-
Clayton and F Robinson 

 
 
 

11 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting of Scrutiny Board (Environment 
and Neighbourhoods. 
 

12 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal interests were declared on Agenda item 10 – Minute 
18: 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as Chair of West/North West Homes 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Council Board Member on 
West/North West Homes. 

• Councillor  D Coupar in her capacity as a Member of Belle Isle Tenants  
Management Organisation. 

• Councillor A Gabriel in her capacity as a Member of the Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck Residents Association. 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Council Board Member on 
East/North East Homes. 

 
13 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors G Hyde and  
A Ogilvie.   
 

14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 14th June 2007  
 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the last Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) held on 14th June 2007 be confirmed as a correct record.  
 

15 Minutes - Executive Board - 4th July 2007  
 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 4th 
June 2007 be received and noted. 
 
 
 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2007 

 

16 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 4th June 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4th June 2007 be received and noted. 
 

17 Members' Questions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put questions to the 
Executive Member with responsibility for Neighbourhoods and Housing 
portfolio. 
 
Opening the session the Chair welcomed Councillor J L Carter and Mr Neil 
Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to the meeting and he 
asked the Executive Board Member to briefly outline the current issues, 
pressures and opportunities facing his portfolio in the coming year. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 
Housing  -  There is an ongoing priority to obtain decency and the need to 
secure sufficient funding.     
 
PFI Swarcliffe and Holbeck Improvement Work  -  The recognition that 
such contracts were difficult to manage and the need to learn from this and 
past contracts, particularly in relation to tenant management.   
 
Gateway Review – Little London and Beeston Hill  -  The works for this 
scheme have gone well and it is anticipated that the scheme will be 
completed in October 2007.   
 
EASEL  -  Progress on this project was discussed.   
 
Affordable Housing  -   The Government’s green paper and the proposals 
therein in relation to affordable housing was discussed.  Particular issues 
discussed were land usage, definitions of affordability, the different schemes 
available to help house owners purchase properties. 
 
The Executive Member suggested that this Scrutiny Board might like to 
consider further proposals within the Green Paper. 
 
Community Safety – a broad ranging discussion was held around the 
Executive Member’s responsibilities in relation to community safety, 
particularly the following issues:  
 
-    ‘Champion Operation’  
-    Drugs and Rehabilitation. 
- PCSOs.  
-    Tagging and the Early release of prisoners . 
 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2007 

 

Choice Based Lettings -  A full debate took place on the current system of 
choice based lettings, other available means of letting and the relationship 
between letting policies and housing supply.  Members raised a number of 
concerns in relation to the current system.  The Executive Board member 
stated that he would welcome Scrutiny Board undertaking a full inquiry on this 
matter.   
 
Gypsies and Travellers -  The Executive Board Member informed the 
meeting that there is to be an independent review on this matter in the 
autumn. 
 
Capital Receipts – A debate took place on the use and allocation of capital 
receipts.  The debate particularly focused on support for capital receipts being 
treated as ‘city receipts’ and the view that capital receipts in part or whole 
should stay within the ward in which they were generated.  Whilst not coming 
to any conclusions it was acknowledged that any review would require a 
review of all capital receipts generated and their contribution to capital 
developments as a whole. 
 
Concluding the debate, the Chair thanked the Executive Board Member and 
the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods for attending today’s 
meeting and commented on the fact that such an open and wide ranging 
discussion was good for the scrutiny function and transparent decision 
making. 
 
RESOLVED -   
(a) That all Members of Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
 Neighbourhoods) be supplied with a copy of the former boards inquiry 
 into Gypsy and Travellers sites. 
(b ) That Councillor Steve Smith,  Executive Board Member for 
 Environmental Services be invited to a future meeting of this Scrutiny 
 Board to discuss his portfolio. 
(c) That the Scrutiny Board undertake an inquiry into Choice Based  
 Lettings. 
 

18 Monitoring of Scrutiny Board Recommendations  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report following 
the recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee to adopt a new, 
more robust system of recommendation tracking to ensure that Scrutiny 
recommendations were more rigorously followed through.  
 
It was reported that each Scrutiny Board is to receive a quarterly report, 
coinciding with the quarterly presentation of performance information which 
will commence in September 2007. 
 
Following the Chair’s request for an early update on the recommendations on  
the inquiries made by the former Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) into Anti Social Behaviour Intervention (2004/05) and the Affordable 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2007 

 

Housing (2005/06).  The Board was presented with an update on progress 
towards meeting these recommendations. 
 
Julian Mayfield, Community Safety Manager and Ernie Gray, Housing 
Strategy Development Manager attended the meeting and responded to 
Members questions and comments in relation to their respective inquiry. 
 
In brief, the main issues raised were: 
 
- Recommendation 3 and 4  relating to a system to prevent multiple 
 breaches of ASBOs.    In response the Officer informed the meeting that 
 more work was needed to ensure that the data was correct and that the 
 Department are looking at how these breaches are officially managed.   It 
 was announced that Members will receive an update on this issue at the 
 January 2008 meeting. 
- Recommendation 12 – Members to be kept informed of Anti-Social 
 Behaviour issues and activities within their Wards by Council department 
 and ALMOs within the constraints of the law.  Some Members informed 
 the meeting that they were not being kept informed.   In response, officers 
 assured the meeting that this matter  would be investigated further and 
 would look at ways in which the information can be made more accessible.  
 Members requested that some form of reminder should be sent out to  
 Members with regard to those ASBOs in their own Wards. 
 
RESOLVED -    
(a) That the update on those recommendation provided by the Director of 
 Environment and Neighbourhoods be received and noted. 
(b) That a revision into the ways in which Members are notified with regard 
 to Anti-Social Behaviour orders, especially multiple breaches be 
 investigated. 
(c ) That this Board’s comments regarding the enforcement of Alcohol 
 Licences be passed on to the relevant officer.       
 

19 Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston Hill and Holbeck - Formal 
Responses to Recommendations  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the formal responses provided by the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods following this inquiry. 
 
John Bracewell, Area Regeneration Officer – South Leeds attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
Members welcomed the positive response to the Board’s recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the report and appendices be received and noted and be 
formally incorporated into the Recommendation Tracking system.  
 

20 Work Programme  
 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 19th September, 2007 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s current work programme and the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
July to October 2007. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be received and noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Advisor be instructed to set up a Working 
 Group to draft terms of reference for an inquiry into Choice Based 
 Lettings to include: 
 
 Councillors B Anderson, A Gabriel, D Hollingsworth and L Rhodes-
 Clayton.   
 

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 19th September 2007 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.). 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance.  The meeting concluded at 
approximately 12.15 p.m. 
 
 
 


